r

In accordance with
Ruie 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106{3} of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14
Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

i

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

Rl

04/03/2020 #246
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

of7l2lefsfaf2]s

2 Filting in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Company name in full [WHAT SARAH DID LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

ROBERT

Surname

DAY

Liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber| The Old Library

Street | The Walk
| Winslow
Post town | Buckingham
County/Region | Buckinghamshire
Postcode '_M_ W[T’ialr_ (?[T-\IT
Country |

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

LEE JAMES

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

COTON

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberi The Old Library

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street 1 The Walk, Winslow
|
Post town ‘ Buckingham
County/Region ‘
Postcode WWITWF’?F;[T
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14 -

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7 |

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date ) (

Liguidator's signature

X ;%ézaﬂt

Signature date

fol's  Tols  T2fol20

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

What Sarah Did Limited - In Liquidation

07 January 2020



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Accounts from 04 July 2019 to 07 January 2020

B Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



What Sarah Did Limited - In Liquidation (‘the company’)

Company Number: 07293432

Current Registered Office: c/o Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old Library, The

Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Previous Registered Office: Second Floor, 2 Walsworth Road, Hitchin, Hertfordshire SG4 98P

Trading Address: 4 Bancroft, Hitchin, Hertfordshire SG5 1JQ

Basis of Remuneration: Fixed Fee/Percentage of realisations

Office Holder Details: Robert Day and Lee James Cotton of Robert Day and Company
Limited, The Old Library, The Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18
3AJ

Date of Appeointment: 04 July 2019

1.1

2.1

3.1

Introduction

We, Robert Day and Lee James Cotton of Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old
Library, The Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ, were appointed as Joint Liquidators
of What Sarah Did Limited on 04 July 2019. The affairs of the Company are now fully
wound-up and this is our final account of the liquidation, which covers the period since our
appointment (the Period).

This report is intended for use by those parties entitled to a copy thereof under the
Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016. It may contain information that is privileged,
confidential or exempt from disclosure and any dissemination, distribution or copying of it
and its attachments is strictly prohibited. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Robert Day and Lee James Cotton is authorised in the UK to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. All work is
conducted in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of our Receipts and Payments for the Period
with a comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values. The account alsc provides
details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Joint
Liquidators.

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of our appointment, together with information on the overall
outcome of the liquidation.



3.2

3.3

3.4

Please find attached a breakdown of the time incurred in dealing with the administration of
this liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Joint Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insclvency Act 1986 and other related legislation.

This work has not necessarily brought any financial benefit to creditors, but is work required
on every case by statute. This work includes (but is not limited to):

Notifying creditors of the Liquidator's appointment and other asscciated foermalities
including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies
House.

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Liguidator's’ specific penalty
bond.

Corresponding and dealing with creditors queries and claims
Creation and update of case files on the firm's insolvency software.
Attempting to Securing the Company's books and records.
Pension search and regulatory reporting if appropriate.

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency to HM Revenue &
Customs.

Initial assessment required by Statement of insclvency Practice 2 and the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the
Company's books and records and the identification of potential further asset
realisations which may be pursued

Submitting a statutory report to the insclvency Service under the CDDA.

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of month 1 and every 6
months thereafter),

Opening, maintaining and managing the insolvent estate Cashbook and bank
account(s).

Realising the company's assets
Correspondence with HMRC regarding Loan Charge details

Closing the liquidation and preparing and issuing the Liquidator’s final progress
report to members and creditors

We planned to discharge our obligations to creditors by seeking to maximise asset
realisations, minimise the input required from us, compatible with complying with the
various statutory and professional regulatory requirements which flowed from our
appointment and consequently to maximise any return to the creditors.



35

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

4.3

Realisation of Assets

The directors Estimated Statement of Affairs detailed the company only realisable assets
as stock with an estimated to realise value of £3,000. These assets were subject to
proprietary/retention of title claims and have not been realisable.

Additional Realisations have occurred in the form of Cash at Bank of £198.66.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of
this report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the
Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured crediter and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture
as well as dealing with the general handling of communications with stakehoiders, such as
customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made

on behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. |
can confirm that in this case no preferential claims were received.

Investigations

Some of the work we as Joint Liquidators were required to undertake was to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
unless those investigations revealed potential asset recoveries that could have been
pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with
statutory timescales and is confidential.

| can advise that our investigations did uncover potential rights of recovery upon which we

obtained informal advice from solicitor/funders. However it was not considered
economically viable to pursue these potential claims.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditor claims received in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

Cilaims totalling £50,891.48 from 6 creditors were received.



4.4

5.1

5.2

6.1

We can confirm that there are insufficient funds available to make a distribution to any
class of creditor in this matter.

Liquidator’'s Remuneration & Expenses

No liquidator's fees have been agreed or paid.

The sum of £3,000.00 including disbursements plus VAT in settlement of our agreed fee
of the same amount for convening the meetings of directors, shareholders and creditors of
the company held on 04 July 2019 and assisting the director in the preparation of
the report and statement of affairs presented at said meetings is being paid by the
company’s director.

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred but are yet to be fully re-
charged to the estate:-

Statutory Advertising (London Gazette) - £208.94
Specific Penalty Bond Premium - £20.00

Statutory Advertising costs are re-charged at the actual cost incurred where possible.

We are requirea to purchase a bond on all formal insolvency appointments undertaken.
The purpose of the bond is to indemnify the creditors of the insolvent estate being
administered  against losses caused by dishonesty or fraud on the part of the insolvency
practitioner. The bond must be for the level of assets potentially available to
creditors. In this case we purchased a £10,000 bond. However there is scope to increase
the level of bond should reatisations exceed £10,000.

| attach copies of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
for your information.

| also attach a further copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees’ for your information.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Period
can be found at section 3 of this report.

Attached as Appendix B is additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees
and the expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude our administration of this case. The Notice accompanying
this account explains creditor’'s rights on receipt of this information and also when we will
vacate office and obtain our release as Joint Liquidators.

Yours faithfully/
:) v Zéf / (j( //; :

Robert Day
Joint Liquidator



Statement
of Affairs

3,000

Page 2 of 2

WHAT SARAH DID LIMITED
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank

Stocks
VAT

COST OF REALISATIONS
Part Payment of Statuory Advertising

VAT

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

UNSECURED CREDITORS

DISTRIBUTIONS

Balance in Hand
REFPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current

From 04/07/201%
To 0310312020

198.66
Nil

33.11

198.66

165.55
33.11

198.66

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Robert Day
Joint Liquidator



Appendix B

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually censist of myself as Office Holder and a case
Manager. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any external sub-contractors in this case.
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have not engaged the services professional advisors.
Liquidator's Expenses & Dishursements

Summary of Liquidator’'s expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A. An cutline of the total expenses paid
during the Liquidation can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix B.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel
in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a preper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Categery 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidator's fees were approved by
creditors.



1.1

212

311

312

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed te act as liquidator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by previding mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liquidator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation {(or ‘winding up’} is the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure. Liguidation is the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority. Liguidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compuisory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary
liquidation is called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation {often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner (‘IP’) acts as liquidator throughout.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidater is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insclvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidater immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where the
specialist skills of an insolvency practitioner are required or the majority of creditors
request the appointment of an insolvency practitioner, an insolvency practitioner will
usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver. Where an
insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately en an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as
liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to
appoint a committee called the liguidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liguidator's fees. An invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be established
will be sent to creditors at the same time as a decision is sought on the appointment
of a liquidator. In cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an administration
any committee established for the purposes of the administration will continue in
being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an



41

411

4.2

421

4.3

4.3.1

4.4

4.4.1

opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liquidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration
Basis

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 18.16, 18.17,
18.19 and 18.20 of the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. The Rules state
that the basis of remuneration must be fixed:

¢ as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised, distributed or both,
by the liquidator

« by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, or

¢ as aset amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different
bases may be used for different things done by the liquidator. Where the remuneration
is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done
by the liquidator.

Advance information where remuneration not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of remuneration, the liquidator must give the
creditors details of the work the liquidator proposes to undertake, and the expenses
he considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred. However, where the liquidator
proposes to take any part or all of his remuneration on a time cost basis, he must
provide more detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’, as explained below,

Fees estimates where remuneration to be based on time costs

Where the liquidator proposes to take remuneration based on time costs, he must first
provide the creditors with detailed information in the form of a 'fees estimate’. A fees
estimate is a written estimate that specifies —

details of the work the liquidator and his staff propose to undertake;
the hourly rate or rates the liguidator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
the time the liquidator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the liquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further
approval under the Rules; and

+« the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

In addition, the liquidator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers
will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

Who fixes the remuneration

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages toc be
applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

» the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptionat kind or degree which faltls on the liquidator in
connection with the insclvency;

s the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;



442

443

444

5.1

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.3

8.1.4

6.2

621

¢ the value and nature of the property which the liquidator has to deal with.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a decision of the
creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee.

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways.
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
hasis of the liguidator's remuneration was fixed. the liquidator may request that it be
changed. The request must be made to the same bedy as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
General principles

The liquidator should provide those responsible for approving his remuneration with
sufficient information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the liguidator's request. The information should be presented in a
manner which is transparent, consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to
creditors, while being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

A proposed liquidator my issuie a fees estimate to creditors prior to being appointed
liquidator.

The liquidator should disclose:

e payments, remuneration and expenses arising from the liquidation paid to the
liquidator or his or her associates;

s any business or perscnal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
liquidator's remuneration or who provide services to the liquidator in respect of
the insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of
interest.

The liguidator sheuld inform creditors of their rights under insolvency legislation, and
should advise them how they may access suitable information setting out their rights
within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the liquidator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the
liquidator or his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an
explanation of why it is being done.

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the level of payments
from the insolvency estate will commonly be:



6.2.2

6.3

6.3.1

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

the work the liquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary;

+ the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred
in connection with it;

» whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was
required by statute);
the work actually done and why that work was necessary,
the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with
it, as against any estimate provided;

+ whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit {or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by
statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the liquidator
should do so in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues.
Narrative explanations should be provided tc support any numerical information
supplied. Where it is practical to do so, the liquidator should provide an indication of
the likely return to creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the liquidator
should explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work that the  liquidator anticipatcs will e underioker.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the liquidator should supply that information in
sufficient time to facilitate that body making an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the liquidator's reguests. The estimate should clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee. When
subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate {or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation will
fall into two categories:

« (Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties
where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the liquidation. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator
should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any
other expenses.

« Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator or their firm, and
that can be allocated to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as a liquidator's
remuneration.

When seeking approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of cost, the
basis on which the charge is being made. If the liquidator has obtained approval for
the basis of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a
sequential appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not
required, or where the liquidator is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

« acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
s an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's remuneration;



6.5

6.51

6.5.2

653

654

6.6

6.6.1

7.1

8.1.1

s recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Payment of pre appeintment expenses

The following categories of expenses may be paid out of the company’s assets, either
before or after the commencement of the winding up, as an expense of the winding-

up:

+ Any reasonable and necessary expenses of preparing the statement of affairs.

¢« Any reasonable and necessary expenses of the decision procedure or deemed
consent procedure to seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of a
liquidator under R6.14.

If payment has nct been made pre-commencement cf the liquidation, payment may
not be made to the liquidator or any associate of the liquidator, otherwise than with
the approval of the liquidation committee, the creditors or the court.

Disclosure should be made in the fees estimate of amounts already paid to the
liguidator in respect of pre-appointment costs, giving the amounts paid, the name of
the payer and ite ralgtionghip tn tha actate and the nature of the paymeant

Disclosure should follow the principles and standards as set out in this guidance.
Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to creditors when
considering a decisicn for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Remuneration cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approval by
the body which fixed the criginal basis of the remuneration. The reguest for approval
must specify —

+ the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or is lkely to exceed, the fees
estimate;

« the additional work the liquidator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

s the hourly rate or rates the liquidator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

s the time that additional work has taken or the liquidator anticipates that work will
take;

= whether the liquidator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

e the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports
must include:

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator {(or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

e if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except



8.1.4

where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report);

e if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periocds covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

= details of progress during the period of the repert, including a summary of the
receipts and payments during the pericd;
details of what remains to be done;
where appropriate, a statement —

- that the remuneration anticipated to be charged is likely to exceed the fees
estimate or any approval given for remuneration exceeding the estimate;

- that expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of
the basis of remuneration; and

- the reason for that excess.

e a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragiaph 8.2, and their right to challenyge the liquidator's rermuneration aniu
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the
report. A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or
by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured
creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the reguested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct cf the liquidation or

e the liguidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the
information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liguidator's fees.

If a creditor believes that the liguidator's remuneration is excessive, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first



10.

101

11

reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court dees not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders ctherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.

On receipt of the liquidator's final account creditors have 8 weeks to in which they
may challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses under R18.34

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the
creditors, in the preceding administration or in accordance with the statutory scale is
insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and
the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee. the liguidator's notice of
his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insclvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the court.

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, decision or
court order which was in effect immediately befcre the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
decision or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between



12.

the liquidator and the creditors concernad and will net be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes inte liquidation on or after 6 April
2017.



